

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14440 of 2025**

=====

VADODARA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ANR.  
Versus  
NAYA GUAJRAT KAMDAR UNION & ORS.

=====

**Appearance:**

NANAVATI & CO.(7105) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2  
MR SUBRAMANIAM IYER(2104) for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5  
NOTICE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3  
ROBIN PRASAD(9344) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.  
PRACHCHHAK**

**Date : 08/01/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Learned counsel Mr. Kishan Patel, appearing on behalf of Nanavati & Co. for the petitioners, requests for issuance of fresh notice to the unserved respondent Nos.2 and 3 and also requests to take direct service of the order.

Considering this, **issue fresh NOTICE** to the unserved respondent Nos.2 and 3, making it returnable on **16.02.2026**.

*Direct service is permitted.*

**(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)**

Dolly